

ATTACHMENT COVER PAGE	(ENDORSED) ELECTRONICALLY FILED Arizona Supreme Court on Sep 20, 2023 4:02 PM MST <small>CLERK OF THE COURT</small> <i>Tracie K. Lindeman</i> <i>By Deputy Clerk: MY</i>
ARIZONA SUPREME COURT STREET ADDRESS: 1501 W. Washington MAILING ADDRESS: CITY AND ZIP CODE: Phoenix, AZ 85007 BRANCH NAME: Arizona Supreme Court WEBSITE: www.azcourts.gov/clerkofcourt	
ATTACHMENT NAME: BRIEF - Simultaneous Supplemental Brief: Intervenors/Appellees' Supplemental Brief	
CASE NAME: PLANNED PARENTHOOD et al v KRISTIN MAYES/HAZELRIGG	CASE NUMBER: CV-23-0005
Please log on to www.TurboCourt.com regularly for updates	

Please staple this to your original attachment

ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

PLANNED PARENTHOOD ARIZONA,
INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

KRISTIN MAYES, Attorney General of
the State of Arizona, et al.,

Defendants/Appellees,

and

ERIC HAZELRIGG, M.D., as guardian
ad litem of all Arizona unborn infants;
DENNIS McGRANE, Yavapai County
Attorney,

Intervenors/Appellees.

Supreme Court
No. CV-23-0005-PR

Court of Appeals
Division Two
No. 2 CA-CV 2022-0116

Pima County Superior Court
No. C127867

INTERVENORS/APPELLEES' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Kevin H. Theriot (No. 030446)
Jacob P. Warner (No. 033894)
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Telephone: (480) 444-0020
Facsimile: (480) 444-0028
ktheriot@adflegal.org
jwarner@adflegal.org

John J. Bursch*
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (616) 450-4235
jbursch@adflegal.org

Denise M. Harle*
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd.
Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
dharle@adflegal.org

*Attorneys for Eric Hazelrigg, M.D., intervenor and guardian ad litem of
all Arizona unborn infants and Dennis McGrane, intervenor*

*Admitted *pro hac vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. This case is justiciable.....	3
A. Petitioner Hazelrigg has standing.....	3
B. Petitioner McGrane has standing.....	4
II. This Court should vacate the injunction below.....	5
A. A.R.S. § 13-3603 unambiguously applies to physicians.....	6
B. Title 36 reaffirms A.R.S. § 13-3603.	6
C. Harmonization is improper.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Department of Revenue v. CSX Transportation, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 21 (2015)	7
<i>Carrow Company v. Lusby</i> , 167 Ariz. 18 (1990)	10
<i>City of Surprise v. Arizona Corporation Commission</i> , 246 Ariz. 206 (2019)	3
<i>Columbus Life Insurance Company v. Wilmington Trust, N.A.</i> , 532 P.3d 757 (Ariz. 2023)	5, 17
<i>Daou v. Harris</i> , 139 Ariz. 353 (1984)	12
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	1, 10, 14
<i>Dobson v. State ex rel., Commission on Appellate Court Appointments</i> , 233 Ariz. 119 (2013)	3
<i>Dombey v. Phoenix Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 150 Ariz. 476 (1986)	3, 4
<i>Estate of Lawrence</i> , 430 N.Y.S.2d 533 (Surr. Ct. 1980)	4
<i>Fernandez v. Takata Seat Belts, Inc.</i> , 210 Ariz. 138 (2005)	3
<i>Friedman v. Teplis</i> , 492 S.E.2d 885 (Ga. 1997)	4
<i>Glazer v. State</i> , 244 Ariz. 612 (2018)	18

<i>Hayes v. Continental Insurance Company</i> , 178 Ariz. 264 (1994)	14
<i>Heritage Village II Homeowners Association v. Norman</i> , 246 Ariz. 567 (Ct. App. 2019)	5
<i>Hightower v. State</i> , 62 Ariz. 351 (1945)	6
<i>Isaacson v. Brnovich</i> , 610 F. Supp. 3d 1243 (D. Ariz. 2022)	17, 18
<i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> , 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	6, 7
<i>Matthews v. Industrial Commission of Arizona</i> , 520 P.3d 168 (Ariz. 2022)	5
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	7
<i>National Association of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	8, 10, 19
<i>Nelson v. Planned Parenthood Center of Tucson, Inc.</i> , 19 Ariz.App. 142 (Ct. App. 1973)	10, 20
<i>Reynolds v. Remick</i> , 99 N.E.2d 279 (Mass. 1951)	4
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 253 Ariz. 259 (2022)	10, 11
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	1

<i>Romero-Millan v. Barr</i> , 253 Ariz. 24 (2022)	6
<i>Schatz v. Allen Matkins Leck Gamble & Mallory LLP</i> , 198 P.3d 1109 (Cal. 2009)	8, 10, 19
<i>Smith v. Superior Court In & For Cochise County</i> , 101 Ariz. 559 (1967)	5
<i>Southern Arizona Home Builders Association v. Town of Marana</i> , 522 P.3d 671 (Ariz. 2023)	5, 7, 9
<i>Southwestern Paint & Varnish Company v. Arizona Department of Environmental Quality</i> , 194 Ariz. 22 (1999)	16
<i>State ex rel. Arizona Department of Revenue v. Tunkey</i> , 524 P.3d 812 (Ariz. 2023)	7, 19
<i>State ex rel. Berger v. Myers</i> , 108 Ariz. 248 (1972)	4
<i>State v. Boozer</i> , 80 Ariz. 8 (1955)	5, 6
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 235 Ariz. 501 (2014)	14
<i>State v. Murphy</i> , 113 Ariz. 416 (1976)	5
<i>State v. Ornelas</i> , 15 Ariz. App. 580 (1971).....	20
<i>State v. Reynolds</i> , 170 Ariz. 233 (1992)	6
<i>Summerfield v. Superior Court</i> , 144 Ariz. 467 (1985)	11

<i>True v. Stewart</i> , 199 Ariz. 396 (2001)	6
<i>UNUM Life Insurance Company of America v. Craig</i> , 200 Ariz. 327 (2001)	18
<i>Wall v. Superior Court of Yavapai County</i> , 53 Ariz. 344 (1939)	20
<i>Welch v. Cochise County Board of Supervisors</i> , 251 Ariz. 519 (2021)	8

Statutes

45 U.S.C. § 801	7
A.R.S. § 11-532	5
A.R.S. § 1-219	4, 17, 18
A.R.S. § 13-105	6
A.R.S. § 13-116	14
A.R.S. § 14-1302	4
A.R.S. § 14-1408	4
A.R.S. § 36-2153	13
A.R.S. § 36-2161 <i>et seq.</i>	13
A.R.S. § 36-2164	2, 13
A.R.S. § 36-449.02	13
Ala. Code § 26-23A-12	16
Idaho Code Ann. § 39-9507	16
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-6715	16

Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-191 (2018).....	15, 16
Mont. Code Ann. § 50-20-511	16
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 329:41	16
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-347.06	16
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 63, § 1-757.14	16

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	6, 7, 8, 10
Governor’s Letter dated Mar. 30, 2022 re: S.B. 1164.....	19
John F. Manning, <i>What Divides Textualists From Purposivists?</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 70 (2006)	7
Kevin M. Stack, <i>The Enacted Purposes Canon</i> , 105 Iowa L. Rev. 283 (2019)	7
Linda Greenhouse, <i>The Abortion Map Today</i> , New York Times (Apr. 14, 2016)	19
<i>Repeal</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	8
<i>Right</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	8
Sunita Lough, <i>How the IRS Ensures Compliance with the Tax Laws</i> , IRS (Dec. 17, 2020)	13

Rules

Ariz. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	20
-----------------------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

Ariz. Const. art. II, § 13.....	17
---------------------------------	----

Ariz. Const. art. XII, § 3 4
